

JUN 26 2009

No. 08-1328

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID GREENWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL PARSLEY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT T. WATSON
Counsel of Record

CHRIS J. GADANSKY
LANDRUM & SHOUSE, LLP
220 WEST MAIN STREET
SUITE 1900
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202
(502) 589-7616

Counsel for Respondent

June 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Proceedings Below 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND SIXTH
CIRCUIT’S HOLDINGS ARE NOT IN
TENSION OR DIRECTLY CONFLICT
WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS OR
THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS . 9

 A. The Lower Courts Decided This Matter
 Correctly Based Upon *Carver v. Dennis* . 9

 B. There Exists No Evidence Petitioner Was
 Terminated For Exercising Political
 Speech 11

 C. There Exists No Direct Conflict With
 Other Circuits 16

II. PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT MANDATE
THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE LOWER
COURTS’ RULINGS 22

III. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS A MATTER OF LAW 23

 A. The Petitioner Has Failed to Allege a Violation of a Constitutional Right ... 24

 B. Petitioner Fails to Establish That, Assuming a Constitutional Right Has Been Violated, That it Was Clearly Established Such That a Reasonable Official in Respondent’s Position Would Have Known That Such Conduct Violated That Right 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	23
<i>Becton v. Thomas</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 747 (W.D. Tenn. 1999)	21
<i>Board of County Com'rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	13
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	19
<i>Carver v. Dennis</i> , 104 F.3d 847 (6 th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5 th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	19
<i>Davis v. Brady</i> , 143 F.3d 1021 (6 th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Finkelstein v. Bergna</i> , 924 F.2d 1449 (9 th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Gazette v. City of Pontiac</i> , 41 F.3d 1051 (6 th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Hall v. Tollett</i> , 128 F.3d 418 (6 th Cir. 1997)	13

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>Illinois State Employees Union, et al. v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7 th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Jantzen v. Hawkins</i> , 188 F.3d 1247 (10 th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. Cockrell</i> , 505 F.3d 446 (6 th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Newcomb v. Brennan</i> , 558 F.2d 825 (7 th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	7, 13, 14
<i>Pray v. City of Sandusky</i> , 49 F.3d 1154 (6 th Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	13, 19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Wallace v. Benware</i> , 67 F.3d 655 (7 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Wilbur v. Mahan</i> , 3 F.3d 214 (7 th Cir. 1993)	20

STATUTES

42 USC § 1983 5

42 USC § 1985 5

KRS § 15.520 5

OTHER

Brief of Appellants, *Click v. Copeland*,
1990 WL 10081065 (5th Cir. Feb. 7, 1990) (No.
90-5624) 17

Brief of Appellees, *Click v. Copeland*,
1991 WL 11249488 (5th Cir. Apr. 3, 1991) (No.
90-5624) 17
